

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Docket No. 482 MD 2022

---

TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, AND LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
PENNSYLVANIA BUDGET AND POLICY CENTER,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

**ARCHER & GREINER, PC**

Shelley R. Smith, Esq. (No. 56171)  
Jeffrey M. Scott, Esq. (No. 60184)  
David F. Edelstein, Esq. (No. 94253)

Three Logan Square, Suite 3500  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 279-9692

*Counsel for the Pennsylvania Budget and Policy  
Center*

On the brief:

Shelley R. Smith, Esq. (No. 56171)  
John C. Connell, Esq. (No. 48164)  
Amy E. Pearl, Esq. (No. 326850)  
Shloka B. Joshi, Esq. (No. 315235)  
Natalie M. Brennan, Esq. (No. 328285)

Dated: October 27, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	5
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. SB 106 VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, SECTION 1 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....	7
A. SB 106 Denies Voters Their Right to Know Their Representatives’ Stance on Each Amendment.....	8
B. The Election Audit Amendment Effectuates More than One Change to the Constitution.....	9
II. THE ELECTION AUDIT AMENDMENT VIOLATES SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Altshuler Election</i> , 66 D.&C. 476, 482 (Phila. Co. 1948) .....	14, 15
<i>Board. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 607 Pa. 104 (Pa. Super. 2010) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Sutley</i> , 474 Pa. 256 (Pa. Super. 1977) .....	17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 Fed. Appx. 77 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. Super. 2005) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>League of Women Voters v. Degraffenreid</i> , 265 A.3d 208 (Pa. Super. 2021) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Petition to Contest Primary Election of May 19, 1998</i> , 721 A.2d 1156 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Bensalem Township Supervisor Election Contest</i> , 26 D.&C. 2d. 433 (Bucks Co. 1961) .....	13
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of November 3, 2020 Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020) .....	16
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020) .....	16
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cnty. v. Com.</i> , 623 Pa. 564 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	18
<i>Tausig v. Lawrence</i> , 197 A. 235 (Pa. Super. 1938).....	10

**State Statutes:**

71 P.S. §246 .....15, 18  
H.B, 1300, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2021) .....4, 7  
S.B. 106, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2022) .....*passim*

**Rules:**

Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 531 .....5

**Constitutional Provisions:**

Pa. Const. Article I, §5 .....13  
Pa. Const. Article IV, §1 .....18  
Pa. Const. Article IV, §18 .....18  
Pa. Const. Article VII, §13 .....14  
Pa. Const. Article VII, §17 .....14  
Pa. Const. Article XI, §1 .....*passim*  
U.S. Constitution .....17

**Other Authorities:**

Marc Stier, *Constitutional Amendment Grab-Bag Bill*, Oct. 19, 2021, available at [https://krc-pbpc.org/research\\_publication/on-hb1596-the-constitutional-amendment-grab-bag/](https://krc-pbpc.org/research_publication/on-hb1596-the-constitutional-amendment-grab-bag/); .....3  
Marc Stier, *Founding Fathers*, Nov. 11, 2021, available at [https://krc-pbpc.org/research\\_publication/speaker-cutlers-attack-on-the-principles-of-the-founding-fathers/](https://krc-pbpc.org/research_publication/speaker-cutlers-attack-on-the-principles-of-the-founding-fathers/) .....3  
Marc Stier, *GOP Design*, Feb. 10, 2022, available at [https://krc-pbpc.org/research\\_publication/the-gop-design/](https://krc-pbpc.org/research_publication/the-gop-design/) .....4  
Marc Stier, *The Ten Worst PA Legislative Initiatives of 2021*, Dec. 23, 2021, available at [https://krc-pbpc.org/research\\_publication/the-ten-worst-legislative-initiatives-of-2021/](https://krc-pbpc.org/research_publication/the-ten-worst-legislative-initiatives-of-2021/); .....3

Marc Stier, *SB 106 Is Legislative Tyranny in Action*, Dec. 15, 2021,  
*available at* [https://krc-pbpc.org/research\\_publication/senate-bill-106-is-legislative-tyranny-in-action/](https://krc-pbpc.org/research_publication/senate-bill-106-is-legislative-tyranny-in-action/); .....3, 4

James Madison, *Federalist Paper No. 48*, Feb. 1, 1788.....15, 16
